donate to charity or to use a tax budget, as well as risk and other
tax considerations. We encourage investors to reach out to Aperio
to discuss each unique situation.

Gradual liquidation over five years
An advisor wanted us to consider a hypothetical scenario where a
hypothetical client with a $10 million concentrated stock position
with zero cost basis is facing a $3.71 million tax cost (federal and
state of California combined long-term rate of 37.1% as of October
2023) to liquidate the position. In this scenario, Aperio analyzed a
five-year gradual liquidation plan where 50% would be liquidated
immediately, while the other 50% would be liquidated pro rata
over the next four years. Liquidated stock would be invested in an

Aperio equity SMA (separately managed account) with tax-loss
harvesting, and taxes would be paid from the account. The advisor
wanted us to assume a 7% flat annual return for both the Aperio
portfolio and the stock position, as well as a 0.35% management
fee for the Aperio portfolio. Aperio projected in this illustrative
scenario that tax-loss harvesting may reduce the overall tax by up
to $743K, a 20% reduction.

Example illustration of gradual liquidation

1 2 3 4 5 5-yr total

Liquidation — begin of year ($) 5,000,000 1,337,500 1,431,125 1,531,304 1,638,495

Stock remaining ($) 5,000,000 4,012,500 2,862,250 1,531,304 —

Aperio portfolio ($) 5,000,000 5,609,409 7,184,702 8,941,575 10,914,994

Aperio losses harvested ($) (543,734) (375,914) (371,405) (440,166) (508,115) (2,239,333)

Gain from sale of stock ($) 5,000,000 1,337,500 1,431,125 1,531,304 1,638,495

Net gain ($) 4,456,266 961,586 1,059,720 1,091,138 1,130,380

Taxes paid ($) 1,060,591 228,858 252,213 259,691 269,031

Taxes saved ($) 129,409 89,467 88,394 104,759 120,931 532,961

End of year sample portfolio value ($) 9,621,909 10,046,952 10,472,879 10,914,994 11,371,810

This analysis is provided for illustrative purposes only and should not be considered representative of an actual portfolio.5

Sales combined
with tax-loss

harvesting

Sales without tax
management

(which investors can
do by themselves)

MKTGH1023U/S-3165851-1/2

 2CONCENTRATED STOCKS   |   F OR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY. NOT F OR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION.

Costs/limitations
•	 The “sell with tax management” and “sell without tax

management” alternatives represent only a narrow
segment of the opportunity set.

•	 This solution is a portfolio with 100% equities—a more
diversified asset allocation would require additional